PRINTED: 09/21/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315060	B. WING	B. WING		06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	ΓS	F 0	000			
	Survey Date: 06/2	1/22					
	Census: 174						
	Sample: 39						
F 550 SS=E	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of Resident Rights/Ex CFR(s): 483.10(a)(§483.10(a) Residen	1)(2)(b)(1)(2)	F 5	550		7/29/22	
	self-determination, access to persons	and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and di resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ance or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's icility must protect and of the resident.					
	access to quality ca severity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the sunder the State plan for all is of payment source.					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	TITLE	((X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/11/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING _		06/	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	§483.10(b) Exercise The resident has trights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The resident can exercise from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the farights and to be substantially and review of othe determined that the dining experience promote dignity and practice was cited dated 01/31/20. Tidentified for 1 of 1 observed for dining following: On 06/07/22 at 10 the facility, the suring their room being Nursing Assistant responsive to the swith the assistance members, transfer	se of Rights. The right to exercise his or her to the facility and as a citizen	F 55	Plan of Correction F 550, Level E Completion Date: 7/29/ Corrective Action CNA #4 and CNA #5 proin-service on Residents Right CNA #4 and CNA #5 proin-service on Meal service in Manner ID Other Residents Any resident who require assistance for meals Systemic Change In-service to all nurses a nursing assistants on "Resident" In-service to all nurses a nursing assistants on assistants on "Resident"	ovided 1:1 hts ovided 1:1 h a Dignified es staff ad certified dent Rights"	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315060			B. WING		06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTIES OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Review of the Admithe resident was ac diagnoses which in to, Review of Resident Set (MDS), an asset the management of indicated Resident and totally dependent assistance. On 06/09/22 at 1:02 CNA #4 bring Resident and began fewhile standing alonghair. At that time, standing alonghair. At that time, standing alonghair alonghair with CNA #4 responded get lazy, and I like their food." On 06/13/22 at 1:12 CNA #5 bring Resident arecliner chair, into set up the resident assist feeding the resident. On 06/14/22 at 12:2 interviewed CNA #6 procedure when procedure when procedure when procedure when procedure with the resident was a second with the resident was a second was a sec	ission Record reflected that Imitted to the facility with cluded, but were not limited at #123's Annual Minimal Data essment tool used to facilitate f care, dated	F 550	nursing assistants on "Meal Servi Dignified Manner" • Licensed nurse will monitor mall locations Monitoring • "Dignified Meal Service Audit' completed by Nursing Administrationates audits weekly x's 2 weeks then 3 monthly x's 1 then 3 audits quarter. • Results will be brought to QA on a quarterly basis.	will be tion: 3 audits erly x's 2	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315060		315060	B. WING _		06/21/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	technique was to s facing them; and if re-arrange the furn to sit, to ensure restheir meal. On 06/14/22 at 12: interviewed CNA# feeding Resident # CNA #5 stated that get a chair because things to do. On 06/14/22 at 12: interviewed the Un #2 (UM/RN #2) who preserve resident of procedure and alwowhile providing fee also stated that, if if furniture, or bring room/dining room to chair along side the feeding assistance On 06/15/22 at 10: interviewed the Dir stated that all staff, and part time were procedure when procedure when procedure when procedure when procedure the DON informed the preserve resident of informed the DON DON stated, "That should have found	it alongside the resident, need be, the staff would iture to fit a chair to allow staff sidents are comfortable during 38 PM, the surveyor 5 regarding standing while 123 the previous day, and they didn't want to kill time to e they have so many other 44 PM, the surveyor it Manager/Registered Nurse o informed the surveyor that to dignity, staff must follow ays sit alongside the residents ding assistance. UM/RN #2 necessary, staff should move esidents to the day o allow more space to fit a e resident to sit while providing to allow more space to fit a e resident to sit while providing on the surveyor ector of Nursing (DON) who including agency, full time, expected to follow proper oviding feeding assistance, ng next to the resident. The surveyor that this was to dignity. When the surveyor of the staff observations, the is not appropriate at all, they a chair and fed the patient. I e busy, but we still have to do	F 55	50			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315060			B. WING		06/21/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	"Assistance with Fe reflected "2. Res themselves will be comfort, and dignity	ty's policy and procedure titled eeding," revised on 2/2021, idents who cannot feed fed with attention to safety, or for example: a. Not standing the assisting them with meals	F 5	50			
F 686 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(b)(§483.25(b) Skin Int §483.25(b)(1) Pres Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receiv professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that to (ii) A resident with professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that to (ii) A resident with professional standar promote healing,	Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer 1)(i)(ii) egrity sure ulcers. brehensive assessment of a must ensure thates care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent didoes not develop pressure dividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives and services, consistent andards of practice, to revent infection and prevent veloping. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to an order (PO) for a	F 6	Plan of Correction F 686, Level D Completion Date: 7/29/2022 Corrective Action Physician order obtained for loss mattress of Resident #52 Physician order obtained to complete the complete of the complete the com	low air	7/29/22	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/21/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 686	This deficient practices residents (Resider and was evidence 1.) During the inition 06/07/22 at 10: Resident #52 lying surveyor observed mattress; however mattress was not a Review of Resider revealed that the residents (Resider revealed that the residents)	etice was identified for 1 of 6 onts #52) reviewed for down the following: all tour of the discrete d	F 686	functioning of low air loss mattress shift for Resident #52 • Air mattress was replaced for ref52 ID Other Residents • Any resident who utilizes a low loss mattress Systemic Change • Physician orders will be obtain any resident utilizing a low air loss mattress • Physician orders will be obtain check function of low air loss mattrevery shift • In-service to nursing staff on "tof Low Air Loss Mattress" • In-service to nursing staff/maintenance staff on "Mainter of Low Air Loss Mattress"	ed for ed to ess Jsage	
	Data Set (MDS), a facilitate the mana 04/01/22, reflected Ex.Order 26.4(Ex.Order 26.4(b)) Activities of Daily revealed that the research Review of Resider	ant #52's Quarterly Minimum on assessment tool used to agement of care, dated of that Resident #52 was b)(1) required (1) to total dependence with Living. The MDS further resident was excorder 26.4(b)(1) resident was excorder 26.4(b)(1)		 Monitoring Low Air Loss Mattress Audit will completed by Nursing Administration audits weekly x's 2 weeks then 3 at monthly x's 1 then 3 audits quarter Chart Audit for Physician Order pertaining to Low Air Loss Mattress completed by Nursing Administration audits weekly x's 2 weeks then 3 at monthly x's 1 then 3 audits quarter Results will be brought to QA/On a quarterly basis. The Plan of Correction is the facility credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this 	on: 3 ludits ly x's 2 rs s will be on: 3 ludits ly x's 2 QAPI y□s	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING		06/2	06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	developing a hospir pressure ulcer or in Resident #52 had development of preserving of Review of Resident Plan revealed that Team identified a "Fat risk for Ex.Order 2 and limited mobility were not limited to, 04/01/22. Review of an Interconte dated 04/20/2 was being treated for treatment was in pland an air mattress. Review of the Order Orders as of 06/14 physician's order for accountability for the form the air mattress. On 06/15/22 at 10:: interviewed the DO nurses should have for an air mattress function/placement.	tal- or facility-acquired signry, dated 03/28/22, revealed x.Order 26.4(b)(1) for the rescure ulcers. It #52's Interdisciplinary Care the facility's Interdisciplinary Focus" that the resident was 6.4(b)(1) " due to Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) To Interventions included, but an air mattress initiated on Ilisciplinary Team progress 2 revealed that Resident #52 For a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1), a face to the resident's To was in place on the bed. For Summary Report for Active For 22 did not reflect a for an air mattress. In 1/22 - 06/30/22 Treatment ford did not reflect a for an air mattress or fine functioning and placement Of AM, the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the resolvation of the surveyor N who confirmed that the	F 68	of correction does not const admission or agreement by of the truth of the facts alleg conclusions set forth in the set deficiencies. The plan of co- prepared and/or executed set it is required by the provision and state law.	the providers ged or statement of prrection is olely because		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING		06/21/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 686	was sounding. The entered the room a on the air pump. The HHA, at that time, notify the nurse copump alarm that working the nurse copump alarm that working the nurse copump alarm that working copump alarm that working copump alarm that working copump alarm that working copump alarm that responding the normal copump alarm was sounding alarm by turning the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in to have the Con 06/09/22 at 1:3 interviewed the Resident in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in to have the Con 06/09/22 at 1:3 interviewed the Resident Resident in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in to have the Con 06/09/22 at 1:3 interviewed the Resident in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but that she would order in the normal copump alarm for but the norm	sident's bed with an alarm that a Hospice Health Aid (HHA) and silenced the audible alarm. The surveyor interviewed the who stated that she would neerning the air mattress as sounding. 30 AM and at 12:08 PM, the Resident #52 lying in bed with surveyor observed that the air rm was sounding. The observed a red-light indicator on amp which reflected "low the surveyor observed that dwas positioned at a with an audible alarm for the air unding. The surveyor that the air pumping and attempted to adjust the lie air pump for the air mattress the air mattress was "beeping" put in a maintenance work air mattress pump inspected. 19 PM, the surveyor egistered Nurse/Regional stated that she would replace	F 68	6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	the air mattress pur there was a red-light which indicated "low On 06/14/22 at 12: interviewed CNA #2 sets up the air matt the air mattress we On 06/15/22 at 10: interviewed the Dire stated that it was the check the placement mattress every shift alarm sounding, the working fine. Howe the nurses should recorrected the issue sounding could indice imbalance of the air stated that if the alatten the functioning important in preven DON further stated assure that a reside that if the alatten the functioning important in preven DON further stated assure that a reside that if the alatten the functioning important in preven DON further stated assure that a reside that if the alatten the functioning important in preven DON further stated assure that a reside that if the alatten the functioning important in preven DON further stated assure that a reside that it is a resident to the function in the function	A PM, the surveyor observed mp was powered on, however nt illuminating on the air pump of pressure". 16 PM, the surveyor who stated that maintenance ress and that any issues with re reported to maintenance. 10 AM, the surveyor ector of Nursing (DON) who have nurse's responsibility to not and function of the air t; and that if there was no eat the air mattress was ever if an alarm was sounding, eset the alarm to see if that who is a sound that there was an a pressure. The DON further form continued to sound, then have contacted the them. The DON confirmed of an air mattress was ting pressure ulcers. The that it was important to eart's air mattress was	F6	DEFICIE	NCY)	
	functioning correctly at risk for developing Review of the facility Guidelines" policy, 07/21, reflected that used as a guideline	y, because if it was not y, that it could put the resident ag pressure ulcers. y's "Support Surfaces with the revision date of t support surfaces would be for the assessment of re reducing and relieving				

PRINTED: 09/21/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/	06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	"General Guideline support surfaces w bed or chair bound	ts at risk for skin breakdown. s" included that redistributing ere to promote comfort for all residents, prevent skin te skin circulation, and provide	F 68	36			
F 755 SS=D	NJAC 8:39- 11.2 9 Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/F CFR(s): 483.45(a)(Pharmacist/Records	F 75	55		7/29/22	
	§483.45 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in §483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.						
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and ad	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and t the needs of each resident.					
		Consultation. The facility rain the services of a licensed					
		ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in					
		blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/21/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	n order and that are drugs is maintained. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other determined that the stat 1 of 2 nurses of properly disposed of medication pass, and completion of a Drug Form-222 (a federal enable accurate recontrolled-dangerous that due to their higher acked with detail) reviewed. The deficient practiful following: 1. On 06/08/22 at 8 observed the Registresident's medication method of packaging olister pack with a contained one Faring the pressed on the bing medication, the pill anded on top of a smedication cart insigned.	rmines that drug records are a account of all controlled and periodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, facility documents, it was a facility failed to a.) ensure in 1 of 4 units (Greentree Unit) of one medication during and b.) ensure accurate ag Enforcement Agency (DEA) all narcotic requisition form), to	F 755	Plan of Correction F 755, Level D Completion Date: 7/29/2022 Corrective Action Physician order obtained to reschedule medication for later time Pharmacy contacted and will dispense medication to facility immediately Chemical solvent for medication disposal placed on Greentree Unit medication cart #2 DEA 222 Form reconciled by DON/ADON ID Other Residents Any resident receiving medicat licensed nurse Medications ordered and receiv utilizing DEA 222 Form Systemic Change In-service on Medication Disposicensed nurses Review of instructions for use of 222 Form Disposal Solvent to be located Nursing Office	ions by ved esal to	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	medication cart when the dosage. At 9:12 AM, the suit the first-floor medic confirmed with the Manager #2 that the quantities of Farixg dosage replacement. At 9:15 AM, the suit she removed the Formedication cart and sharp's container (adisposal unit) that we medication cart. We stated that was how medications. At 9:35 AM, in a lat stated that there was solvent or medication of the destrue on her medication of disposed of the Farisince there was not the medication cart there was a storage additional quantities stored, and she did She further stated of quantities of cheminifirst-floor medication. On 06/10/22 at 11:00 interviewed the Direction of the properties of the properties of the medication.	rveyor accompanied the RN to cation room where she Registered Nurse/Unit ere were no additional a available for immediate nt. rveyor observed the RN as arixga tablet from the locked discarded it directly into the an eedle and sharp instrument was attached to the side of the hen interviewed, the RN when normally discarded on disposal system that was ction of medications available cart. She stated that she rixga in the sharps container chemical solvent available on at that time. She stated that elected down the hall where is of chemical solvent were anothave a key to access it. that there were also additional cal solvent available in the	F 755	Monitoring " Audit will be completed by Nur Administration on Medication Dispoweekly x s 2 then 3 monthly x s 2 quarterly x s 2 " Audit will be conducted by Nur Administration on use of DEA 222 x s 1 " Results will be brought to QA/G on a quarterly basis. Plan of Correction The Plan of Correction is the facility credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of the form of correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the proof the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared and/or executed solely be it is required by the provisions of feand state law.	osal: 3 2, then sing Form QAPI y s s plan n oviders ent of n is ecause	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315060	B. WING _		06	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	medications. She sethrown the medicated disposal system. Sutilized the sharp's that, "sharps contal on 06/14/22 at 11:3 interviewed License who stated that she years and the drug available since she She stated that if seth stated that if were not available phone the supervise further stated that the were plentiful and seth medication room at which not everyone. The surveyor reviee "Discarding and Derevealed the follow Medications will be with federal, state a governing manage pharmaceuticals, he controlled substances that are authorized collectors."	nedication cart to waste tated that the RN should have ion to be wasted into the drug he stated in past practice, we container. She further stated iners were for sharps only." 39 AM, the surveyor ed Practical Nurse #4 (LPN) worked at the facility for six disposal system had been started working at the facility. The dropped a medication, she ug disposal system. She then drawer of her medication cart the availability of the all system. LPN #4 stated that if we on her cart, she would or to obtain another. She he drug disposal systems were available in the first-floor and in the storage closet to the had access to. Wed the undated facility policy, estroying Medications" which ing: disposed of in accordance and local regulations ment of non-hazardous azardous waste and ces.	F 75	55		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING _		06/	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	container. 2. On 06/14/22 at facility's DEA Form not complete the "rand the "date the nedirections on the bainaccuracies were Order Form Number did not indicate the received for Items During an interview on 06/14/22 at 1:07 (DON) and Adminis obtained a copy of from the provider p acknowledged that Form-222 was incompleted. In additional indication where evived. In additional indication on the provider packnowledged that Form-222 was incompleted. In additional including the date on where evived. In additional including the date on where evived. In additional includes the provider packnowledged that form-222 was incompleted. In additional including the date on where evived. In additional includes the provider packnowledged in additional including the date on where evived. In additional includes the provider packnowledged in additional includes the packnowledged in additional i	stance with other solid waste below: ither liquid or solid, with an ance. Undesirable substances e grounds, kitty litter, drug corbent materials. Place the sealable bag, empty can, or prevent leakage. If an ance is not accessible, e discarded in a locked sharps and the sealable bag in a locked sharps. 12:00 PM a review of the compact of packages received and the face of DEA ach section and in the ack of the form itself. The	F 75	55		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/	21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	back of the form sh reconciliation proce completed form, as retained in the facility described by the facility administrative staff DON and FOR DEA FORM 2. Review of instruction FOR DEA FORM 2. Review of the action upon controlled subthe purchaser filling the form, including and date received to Review of the facility Control of Drugs" revised date of 10/0 policy, it is necessar	ould be part of the less and that a copy of the described, should have been ity's records. with the survey team and on 06/15/22 at 1:22 PM, the lator reiterated they veyor's concerns regarding A-222 Form and the absence of the form for their records. Institled, "INSTRUCTIONS 22" obtained from facility irections in Part 5, that is that must be completed estance receipt. These include yout this section on its copy of the number of items received upon delivery of such items. By's policy titled, "6.0 Inventory evealed an effective and on/2018. According to the rry for controlled drugs to be cumented under proper ards to security and	F 7	55			
F 761 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-29.6(a) Label/Store Drugs a CFR(s): 483.45(g)(and Biologicals	F 7	61		7/29/22	
	Drugs and biological labeled in accordant	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ace with currently accepted ales, and include the and cautionary					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315060	B. WING		06/	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	systems in which thand a missing dose This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observatiand review of other determined that the medications within ranges for 1 of 2 mic (Rosegarden Unit) administration. S483.45(h)(2) The separately locked, properly secure medications within ranges for 1 of 2 mic (Rosegarden Unit) administration.	e expiration date when a of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized access to the keys. facility must provide permanently affixed storage of controlled drugs I of the Comprehensive Drug and Control Act of 1976 and to abuse, except when the unit package drug distribution he quantity stored is minimal e can be readily detected. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, facility documents, it was a facility failed to a.) store acceptable temperature edication storage areas reviewed as part of the and labeling task and b.) dication within the nursing as observed on 1 of 2 units	F 7	Plan of Correction F 761, Level D Completion Date: 7/29/ Corrective Action "Refrigerator on Rosega replaced "Digital thermometer placed Rosegarden Unit refrigerator Medication from Rosega refrigerator disposed, re-ord medication "Medication cart locked" 1:1 in-service provided in nurse	rden Unit ced in or arden dered	

			E SURVEY PLETED			
		315060	B. WING		06/2	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	room and observed at ranges between Fahrenheit (F), in the Practical Nurse #1 approximately 10 ma fluorescent orange refrigerator, indicate temperature between refrigerator log on the During an interview and time, the survey regarding the obsethermometer. LPN Licensed Practical (LPN/UM). During an interview 06/10/22 at 12:00 Fithermometer in the earlier on the same minutes prior to the LPN/UM #1 further observation of the chave been the resubeing incorrect, rativith the refrigerator stated that she wou situation as a result and follow-up with a be needed. During the same in LPN/UM #1 who was the refrigerator temperature checks.	arden Unit (RU) medication I the refrigerator temperature 31.8 and 35.4 degrees ne presence of the Licensed (LPN) over the course of ninutes. In addition, there was ne sign on the door of the	F 7	ID Other Residents "Residents who utilize me that need to store at refrigeral temperature "Residents who could oper medication carts if not locked Systemic Change "In-service on Medication Refrigeration Temperatures by Administration to licensed nure. "In-service on Medication Administration Safety by Nurse Administration to licensed nure. "Back Up refrigerator avairal alteration in refrigerator temp. "Signage of temperature proon medication refrigerator. Monitoring "Refrigerator Temperature completed by Nursing Adminitation audits weekly x s 2 weeks the monthly x s 1 then 2 audits of 2. "Medication Administration be completed by Nursing Adminitation audits weekly x s 2 weeks audits monthly x s 1 then 2 audits of 2. "Results will be brought to on a quarterly basis. Plan of Correction The Plan of Correction is the credible allegation of compliant preparation and/or execution.	y Nursing rses sing rses lable if erature parameters Audit will be stration: 2 nen 2 audits quarterly x s in Audit will ministration: then 2 audits audits a QA/QAPI	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/:	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	was a problem with any nurse or staff r problem to a nursir corrective actions. On 06/10/22 at 1:3 temperature of 34.3 RU medication roo of the LPN #1. During an interview LPN #1 stated that into the matter but details regarding the control of the LPN #1 stated that into the matter but details regarding the control of the surveyor refers the surveyor log, on to revealed temperatures and temperatures and temperatures and temperatures and temperatures and temperatures, over the control of the surveyor log, on the control of the control of the surveyor log, on the control of the contro	night) shift. If, however, there in the refrigerator in the interim, member could report the ing unit manager to initiate. 3 PM, the surveyor observed a 3 F on the thermometer in the im refrigerator, in the presence of with the surveyor at this time, that LPN/UM #1 was looking was not aware of further ine current process. 28 AM, the surveyor observed ding of 44.1 F on the immedication room of the RU,	F 761	of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the pof the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the state deficiencies. The plan of correct prepared and/or executed solely it is required by the provisions of and state law.	oroviders or ment of ion is because	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING			06/	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		220	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST MARY'S DRIVE ERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	LPN/UM #1 clarified the recorded temper the recorded temper. As a result, LPN/UM the items in the refresh would remove the rin accordance with with new medication surveyor asked LPI described should have to the deviation. During the reference surveyor, in the presence of the reference of the referenced refriction of the referenced refriction. The presence of the referenced refriction of the reference of the	eratures were incorrect, d that she was assuming that eratures were incorrect. M #1 stated that she will check igerator. She stated that she medications, dispose of them policies, and replace them ns, if necessary. When the N/UM #1 if the process ave already occurred, vledged that the process ave already been completed, as in temperature. Bed time and date, the isence of LPN/UM #1, ollowing items were present in gerator: InL) bottles of Latanoprost for Glaucoma of Tuberculin 5TU/0.1 mL for esting Ozempic 4 mg/3 mL for DM antus 100-units/mL for DM than tus 100-units/mL for DM of Lantus 100-units/m	F7	761			
		lacement, as described, did					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315060	B. WING _		06/	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	were checked agai afternoon, and wer Finally, LPN/UM #1 surveyor's concern During an interview administrative staff Regional Clinical Maction and replacer should have occurr refrigerator temper observed. The facil indicated they undeteam's concerns re Review of a policy Procedures" for the Medications" revea and a revision date a need for the facili biologicals in a safe In addition, the poli shall be responsible storage in a clean, did not specify any appropriate temper 2. On 06/09/2022 a observed LPN #3 president #143. After resident's room to a without locking the resident's room, the resident's room, the	the refrigerator temperatures in on Friday, 06/10/22 in the ewithin acceptable range. It stated she understood the stregarding these matters. With the survey team and on 06/15/22 at 1:17 PM, the lanager stated that further ment of the medications red at the time that the ature deviations were ity's administrative staff erstood the surveyor's and garding the referenced matter. Ititled, "Policies and exuper subject of "Storage of led an effective date of 03/17 of 10/21. The policy indicated ty to store all drugs and expected, and orderly manner cy indicated that nursing staff er for maintaining medication safe, and sanitary manner but guidance regarding	F 76	51		

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315060	B. WING _		06/	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	observed LPN #3 p Resident #121. Aft resident's room to a without locking the resident's room, the medication and the between the nurse During an interview 06/09/2022 at 9:05 medication cart sho eyesight of the nurse going into the medi During an interview 06/09/2022 at 9:10 medication cart sho into a resident's roo accessing the med During an interview 06/10/2022 at 11:40 stated the nurse sho any time the nurse medication cart to p anything from the nurse medication cart to p anything from the nurse medication of m cart will be kept closight of the medica Review of the facilia policy, revised 10/2 "Compartments (incompartments (incompartments)	a:50 AM, the surveyor prepare medications for terwards, the LPN entered the administer the medications medication cart. While in the LPN turned her back to the resident's privacy curtain was and the medication cart. With the surveyor on AM, the LPN stated the pull be locked when not within se to prevent residents from cation cart. With the surveyor on AM, LPN/UM #1 stated the pull be locked before going on to prevent anyone from ication cart. With the surveyor on AM, the Director of Nursing and lock the medication cart turns his/her back to the prevent anyone from taking medication cart. We administering Medications and locked when out of tion nurse."	F 76	51		

PRINTED: 09/21/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	locked when not in to transport such ite	drugs and biologicals shall be use, and trays or carts used ems shall not be left or otherwise potentially	F 76	1		
F 804 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(§483.60(d) Food at	ear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2)	F 80	1		7/29/22
	§483.60(d)(1) Food conserve nutritive visual structure. See Section 1.2 Sectio	I prepared by methods that value, flavor, and appearance; I and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of tents, it was determined that ensure the safe and tures of hot and cold food and the residents. This deficient fied for 6 of 6 residents the Resident Council Meeting the lunchtime meal service f 4 nursing units (St. Mary's ditemperatures and was		Plan of Correction F 804, Level D Completion Date: 7/29/2022 Corrective Action Below or above adequate temperature foods discarded Trays reassembled for residen whose trays were discarded due to inadequate food temperatures ID Other Residents Residents who receive food from Dietary Department)	

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315060	B. WING		06/2	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	hot food items were enough. On 06/10/22 at 12:4 an open food truck surveyor pulled two The surveyor observarming plates, an lids did not fit secur surveyor further ob Assistants (CNAs # meal trays to reside On 06/10/22 at 12:5 Director (FSD) arrivhis calibrated therm After the last meal tresident at 1:21 PM temperatures of the presence of the surveyor fortified degrees F 4 oz cup of fortified degrees F 4 oz green beans - 4 oz pineapple tidb 4 oz super pudding 6 oz nectar thick cor Regular consistence 6 oz soup of the da 4 oz shrimp Alfredo 4 oz pasta linguini 4 oz green beans -	anot consistently served hot 41 PM, the surveyor observed arrive on the first floor. The trays from the food truck. The trays from the food truck. The trays were not on the uninsulated dome food rely over the plates. The served Certified Nursing for and #7) started to deliver rents at 12:44 PM. 52 PM, the Food Service fixed to the St. Mary's Unit with hometer. Tray was delivered to a large following items in the report. For Alfredo sauce - 99.8 degrees mashed potatoes - 99.1 102.8 degrees For 66 degrees For 66 degrees For 66 degrees For 67 degrees For 94.6 degrees For 95.4 degrees For 96 degrees For 95.4 degrees For 96.5 d	F 804	Systemic Change In-service on Proper Food Temperatures for dietary staff In-service on Use of Heat Kee Surfaces for dietary staff Food Committee formed and meet monthly after Resident Courstarting 7/22 3 service areas opened for medistribution Purchase of the following: inscart enclosures, insulted plate heak eeper and insulated dome cover. Activity staff to assist with medistribution Monitoring Meal Temperature Audit will be completed by Dietary Managemer audits weekly x s 2 weeks then 2 monthly x s 1 then 2 audits quart 2 Tray Assembly Audit will be completed by Dietary Managemer audits weekly x s 2 weeks then 2 monthly x s 1 then 2 audits quart 2 Timely Tray Distribution Audit completed by Dietary Managemer audits weekly x s 2 weeks then 2 monthly x s 1 then 2 audits quart 2 Results will be brought to QA/on a quarterly basis. Plan of Correction The Plan of Correction is the facilic credible allegation of compliance.	will ncil eal sulated at s al e nt: 2 audits erly x s will be nt: 2 audits erly x s	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315060	B. WING		06/2	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	interviewed the FS foods should be all foods should be be prevent food-borned that the temperature maintained at appearesidents. The FSE facility should be used ome covers but siseals and the facility. The FSD stated that has been an ongoin 15 minutes, never a food temp (tempeataken out of the overbefore the food true ensured that those on the tray-line to a zones." On 06/10/22 at 1:4 interviewed Registe who stated that all help with the meal that it should not have the lunch trays. On 06/10/22 at 1:5 interviewed CNA # meal service was a se	3.0 degrees F 114.1 degrees F 8 PM, the surveyor D. The FSD stated that hot love 140 degrees F and cold lelow 41 degrees F in order to le bacteria. The FSD agreed res of the food were not letizing temperatures for the D acknowledged that the sing properly fitted insulated latted that many had broken ty needed to order new ones. at "Timeliness in passing trays ng issue. It usually takes about	F 804	Preparation and/or execution of the of correction does not constitute a admission or agreement by the profit the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statem deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared and/or executed solely to it is required by the provisions of fand state law.	n roviders nent of on is pecause	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	discussed the above with the Administra Regional Clinical N	nge 24 O PM, the survey team re observations and concerns tor, Director of Nursing, urse, and Regional urther information was	F 804			
	Services Policies a 11/30/17, reflected maintained at a ten below and hot food temperature of 135 Review of the Food guidelines for main temperatures reflect	ty's policy "Food and Nutrition nd Procedures" dated that cold foods should be apperature of 41 degrees F or s should be maintained at a degrees F or higher. If and Drug Administration taining foods at safe cted at or below 41 degrees F at or above 135 degrees F (for				
F 807 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(§483.60(d) Food at	t Needs/Prefs/Hydration 6)	F 807			7/29/22
	liquids consistent w preferences and su hydration. This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observareview, it was deter	ks, including water and other with resident needs and afficient to maintain resident. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record rmined that the facility failed to preference for milk was uid restrictions.		Plan of Correction F 807, Level D Completion Date: 7/29/2022		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING			06/2	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		220	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST MARY'S DRIVE ERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 807	residents (Resident and was evidenced on 06/07/22 at 11:0 from the hallway, Review of the Admisummary) reflected admitted with diagrammer not limited to, Review of the Quar (MDS), an assessing management of care	ice was identified for 1 of 2 t #86) reviewed for choices by the following: 08 AM, the surveyor observed, resident #86's name outside with a picture of a "pitcher" name, and the surveyor resident #86 in his/her room respeaking with another ission Record (an admission that the resident had been researched, but Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) terly Minimum Data Set nent tool used to facilitate the re, dated 04/28/22, reflected as Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1), and was	F8		Corrective Action "Resident interviewed by Dietiti fluid preferences "Fluid preferences placed on proder ID Other Residents "Any resident on fluid restriction Systemic Change "Those residents who are on fluid restrictions will have fluid preference placed on physicians order "In-service on Fluid Restrictions completed by Nursing Administration ursing staff Monitoring Monitoring Audit will be completed by Nur Administration on Fluid Preference weekly x s 2 then 3 monthly x s 2 quarterly x s 2	nysician is iid ces s will be on to sing s: 3	
	Review of the Initia dated 01/20/22, rev Dietician (RD) was The evaluation incl free milk, coffee wit recommendations i #86's diet and fluid Review of Resident Plan revealed a "Fo	I Nutrition Risk Assessment, realed the Registered able to interview the resident. uded "food preference: wants th honey." The RD's included to continue Resident restrictions as ordered. It #86's Interdisciplinary Care ocus" for nutrition and properly oveyor observed the Care Plan			Plan of Correction The Plan of Correction is the facilit credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of thi of correction does not constitute ar admission or agreement by the pro of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statemed deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared and/or executed solely be	s plan n oviders ent of n is	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING _		06/	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 807	Review of the Nutrirevealed that Resid dietitian and request meals. The Nutrition resident was educated fat milk because the resident's fluid intal verbalized an undefurther reflected that nurse was made as preference. Review of the Ordeour Orders as of 06/13, resident's fluid preforder. Review of the June Administration Recorder. Review of the June Administration Recorder. On 06/13/22 at 10: with the surveyor, (CNA) stated that see resident was on was a sign of a "pit by the resident's nathe nurse what to fluid restrictions.	e resident's fluid preferences. Ition Note dated 01/27/22 Ident #86 spoke with the sted low far milk with his/her in Note further reflected that ated to ask the nurse for low ee nurse was recording the ke, and Resident #86 instanding. The Nutrition Note at the RD documented that the ware of the resident's Per Summary Report for Active (22, did not include the ferences in the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	F 8	it is required by the provision and state law.	ns of federal	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND DLAN OF COPPECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING _		06	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 807	with surveyor, the I Manager #3 (RN/U fluids on the meal the fluid was passed instructed by the nustated that the nursuand on the MAR. So of a "pitcher" on the on Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). On 06/13/22 at 11: with surveyor, Res does not receive fluin the morning and confirmed that breathat meal although breakfast meal tick. On 06/13/22 at 12: Resident #86's lunwhich contained the on 06/14/22 at 11: interview with surveyory meal does not ray and that he/sh throughout the day that meals were breathant means were breathant means were breathant means were breathant.	45 AM, during an interview Registered Nurse/Unit IM) confirmed there were no tray of Resident #86 and that ed by the nurse or CNA as urse. The RN/UM #3 also se would review the in the physician order the further stated that a picture edoor meant a resident was 55 AM, during an interview ident #86 stated that he/she uid with meals but wants milk at night. Resident #86 akfast did not include milk for he/she wrote it on the et. 45 PM, the surveyor observed the meal tray in the dining room the meal without any fluid. 27 AM, during a follow-up eyor, Resident #86 stated that tot include drinks on the meal e only received water. Resident #86 also stated ought by staff and that he/she	F 8	07		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING			06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		220	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 807	the room. The resine/she would like to breakfast and the Fresident would have on 06/14/22 at 12:1 with surveyor, LPN did not ask for any she was unfamiliar preferences. On 06/14/22 at 01:2 with surveyor, the Filling preferences with the surveyor, the Filling preferences with the resident's preference with the resident's preference confirmed that a resident confirmed that a phy amount of phy amount	e, the RN/UM #3 came into dent told the RN/UM #3 that o have milk with his/her RN/UM #3 replied that the e to ask the nurse for the milk. 10 PM, during an interview #2 stated that Resident #86 fluids today and admitted that with the policy for food 17 PM, during an interview Regional Dietician stated that ere obtained through resident etary aids and nursing staff e resident's preferences. She he care plan would be sident's preferences and a alld be obtained for the ces. The Regional Dietician sident with a food preference ask for what they want every t is something dietary has	F	307			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING _		06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 807	on the meal ticket. staff should have a preferred fluid with preferences are a rhonored. Review of the facility policy included that beverages offered will be responsible amount of fluids as Review of the facility Policy" reflected that to allow residents to	physician orders and included The DON confirmed that the sked the resident for their their meal, as food esident's right and should be ty's 10/19 "Fluid Restriction" "Fluids are defined as to residents" and that "Nursing for providing the entire ordered by the physician." ty's undated "Food Preference at it is the policy of the facility or make choices that reflect to-day meal preferences.	F 80	0.7		
F 812 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) §483.60(i) Food sa The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Prod approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision d facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and fo (iii) This provision of	fety requirements. cure food from sources lered satisfactory by federal, rities. e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State	F 8	12		7/29/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING		06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 812	§483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in accor standards for food This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observary other facility document the facility failed to hazardous foods in prevent the spread maintain equipmen microbial growth ar maintain adequate during food service. This deficient pract evidenced by the food of the Director of Diet following: 1. The surveyor ob was not wearing a acknowledged that was not wearing a was important to we contamination of the contamination of the contamination of the packages of with clear plastic we by dates. The DD apackages should here	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and review of tents, it was determined that a.) properly store potentially a manner that is intended to of food borne illnesses, b.) tin a manner to prevent do cross contamination and c.) infection control practices in the kitchen. ice was observed and ollowing: 19:48 AM-11:03 AM, the exitchen in the presence of fary (DD) and observed the exitchen in the presence of fary (DD) and observed the deard restraint. The DD he wore a surgical mask and beard restraint. He stated it fear hairnets to prevent e food. Triggerator, there were two of American cheese wrapped frap that had no open or use acknowledged that the lave been dated to determine if or spoiled. The DD removed	F 812	Plan of Correction F 804, Level D Completion Date: 7/29/2022 Corrective Action Facial hair policy updated Facial hair restraint given to employees with facial hair Opened packages discarded Unlabeled items discarded Cutting boards discarded and replaced Paper products discarded Oven cleaned Spices discarded ID Other Residents Residents who receive prepared from the Dietary Department Systemic Change In-service on Facial Hair Restraidietary staff In-service on Equipment Cleanir dietary staff Oven cleaning/Dating for dietary staff Oven cleaning log updated Cutting Board Cleaning/Sanitation Policy updated Pre-Wrapped utensils purchased	int for staff ng for on	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315060	B. WING			06/2	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		22	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	tray containing unw pieces of meat that identified them as fi they should have be were not stored cord. On the drying raccutting boards with stated they were cleuse. He stated that sanded down. 5. In the paper proof three opened boxes spoons, forks and kexposed to air. The plasticware was us (isolation areas) and covered to prevent exposure. 6. In the top convergreasy debris on the orange debris on the orange debris on the orange debris on the needed to be clean contamination and temperatures. 7. On the spice raccounce jar of Spanis one opened 16 our dates, one opened with no dates, one weed with no dates.	ezer, there was a large silver trapped light pink frozen were exposed to air. The DD ish filets and acknowledged een wrapped and that they rectly. ck, there were three white black smudges. The DD ean and sanitized after each they just needed to be fluct storage area, there were is with plastic bags containing thives that were opened and DD stated that the ed in the red and yellow zones did that they should have been debris, dust and dirt ction oven, there was black, it is inside doors and black and it efloor of the oven. The DD debris and stated the oven	F8	12	Monitoring "Facial Hair Audit will be completed by Dietary Management: 2 audits monthly then 2 audits quarterly x s 2 "Labeling/Storage Audit will be completed by Dietary Managemen audits weekly x s 2 weeks then 2 monthly x s 1 then 2 audits quarter 2 "Cleaning Audit will be completed Dietary Management: 2 audits week x s 2 weeks then 2 audits monthly then 2 audits quarterly x s 2 "Results will be brought to QA/C on a quarterly basis. Plan of Correction The Plan of Correction is the facility credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of this of correction does not constitute and admission or agreement by the proof the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statemed deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared and/or executed solely be it is required by the provisions of feand state law.	ekly x s 1 t: 2 audits erly x s ed by ekly x s 1 QAPI y s s plan n oviders ent of n is ecause	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND DIANIOE COPPECTION IN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING _		06	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	The DD stated that were delivered and they were opened. important to date the were. 8. On 06/14/22 at a observed the new with facial hair weas served food to resist The FSD was not or restraint. The surveyor internand the FSD explain facial hair was one cover was needed responsibility of the monitor beard lenguistate the process of the kitchen with facial hair with facial hair was one cover was needed responsibility of the monitor beard lenguistate the process of the kitchen with facial hair with facial hair was one cover was needed responsibility of the monitor beard lenguistate the process of the kitchen with facial hair was one cover was needed responsibility of the monitor beard lenguistate the process of the kitchen with facial hair was one cover was needed responsibility of the monitor beard lenguistate the process of the kitchen with facial hair was one cover was needed responsibility of the monitor beard lenguistate.	t spices got dated when they it that he was unsure when He further stated that it was nem to know how fresh they 12:21 PM, the surveyor Food Service Director (FSD) aring a surgical mask as he dents in the main dining room. Observed wearing a facial hair viewed the FSD at that time, ined to the surveyor that if inch or shorter that no beard	F 8	12		
	the Director of Nur of the surveyor's of Administrator acknown member had facial not do the same jobeard net should be contamination. She have to review the 9. On 06/15/22 at a observed in the sir washer (PW) with the surveyor of the surv	32 PM, the Administrator and sing (DON) were made aware been vations of the FSD. The owledged that if a kitchen staff hair that a surgical mask did b as a beard net and that a e worn to prevent food a further stated that she would policy on beard length. 10:04 AM, the surveyor of the kitchen, a pot facial hair who wore a surgical is not observed wearing a facial				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/2	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	who acknowledged beard net and that be worn for any far falling into the food unsure how long hone measured his 10. On 06/15/22 at observed a cook (fixed with facial hair weak white beard guard) The surveyor inter and the cook state beard. On 06/15/22 at 11: interviewed the DE guidance was a strong a supervisor was beard length of state was kept. The DD measured more the was when a beard. On 06/15/22 at 12: interviewed the Ad the DON, the Regin Regional Administration and the looking" at the facial.	viewed the PW at that time d that he should have worn a a beard net was required to cial hair to prevent hair from d. He further stated he was is facial hair was and that no beard length. 10:08 AM, the surveyor food preparer) in the kitchen aring a surgical mask and a over his mask. viewed the cook at this time d that no one measured his 51 AM, the surveyor of who stated the beard length andard and that the DD, FSD is responsible for measuring aff members and that no log further stated that if facial hair an one inch long, then that net was needed. 59 PM, the surveyor ministrator, in the presence of onal Clinical Nurse, and the rator, who stated that she was beard length policy guidance at facial hair was measured "by	F 812			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/	/21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	dated," which reveal items must be label label or handwritter upon receiving, mudate. The surveyor review "Labeling and Datin revealed Process: receiving, must be cold and dry storagitems (BBQ sauce, food items must be manufacturer label The surveyor review "Refrigerated/Froze which revealed Profoods are labeled with revealed Profoods are labeled with received and with "Manufacturer "use opened. 2. Freezer received and with "Manufacturer "use opened. 2.5 Foods If removed from oricompletely covered product and "use by The surveyor review "Dry Storage," date Process: 3. Supply products intended fisanitary manner us containers or enclo	aled Procedure: 1. All food led with either a manufacturer in label. 2. All food products, st be dated with receiving wed the facility's policy titled, ing," dated 11/28/17, which 1. All food products, upon dated with the receiving date items, this includes, bulk Mayo, Spices, Bases). 2. All labeled with either a or handwritten label. Wed the facility's policy titled, and Storage," dated 11/30/17, cess: 1. Refrigeration: 1.4 All with name of product and the ruse by" date once opened. by" dated are used until it 2.4 Food is dated when use by" dates are used until are kept in original container. In ginal container, foods are it and labeled with the name of	F 8	312		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING _		06/	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	hair coverings, or n keep hair from cont	nge 35 7. Hair restraints such as hats, ets are worn to effectively tacting exposed food. Facial used to cover all facial hair.	F 81	2		
F 880 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(n & Control	F 88	0		8/8/22
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ	stablish and maintain an and control program e a safe, sanitary and anment and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable				
	program. The facility must es	n prevention and control stablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:				
	identifying, reportin controlling infection diseases for all resi visitors, and other i under a contractual facility assessment	stem for preventing, g, investigating, and is and communicable idents, staff, volunteers, individuals providing services I arrangement based upon the conducted according to owing accepted national				
	procedures for the but are not limited t	eillance designed to identify				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING _		06	/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	persons in the facil (ii) When and to wh communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and to precautions to be for infections; (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive post the circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances (vi) The circumstances (vi) The hand hygie disease or infected contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygie by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A sylidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection.	ney can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based ollowed to prevent spread of isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the ssible for the resident under ces under which the facility by ease with a communicable I skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct it the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact. stem for recording incidents a facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.	F 88	30			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTIC	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 37	F 880			
F 000	Based on observation other facility documentate the facility failed spread of infection administration for 10 the medication passure. This deficient practice evidenced by the feed of the Registered Number of the medication of the medication of the medication. The medication of the medication of the first-floor medication the medication obtain the medication. At 8:50 AM, the supplies the elevator where the her index finger to inside the elevator, her same index finger to inside the elevator, her same index finger to inside the elevator where the same index finger to inside the elevator was present, that is coated aspirin. The medication room a and handed it to the the surveyor and the RN pressed index finger to signification, she pressed inside, she pressed inside, she pressed the facility of the surveyor and the RN pressed index finger to signification, she pressed inside, she pressed the facility of the facilit	tion, interview, and review of mentation, it was determined and to minimize the potential to residents during medication of 2 nurses observed during as on 1 of 2 units (Greentree dice was observed and collowing: 2 AM, the surveyor observed and collowing: 2 AM, the surveyor observed are (RN) prepare medications the RN opened the top drawer art and stated that there was aspirin available for a stated that she needed to go dication storage room to do not a state of the button with signal the elevator; and once a she pressed the button with a signal the elevator; and once a she pressed the button with ger to go to the first-floor a room. The RN informed the Unit Manager #2 (RN/UM) who she needed a bottle of enteric a RN/UM #2 went into the and obtained the medication	F 88U	Plan of Correction F 880, Level D Completion Date: 8/8/2022 Corrective Action 1:1 in-service provided to licen nurse on proper hand hygiene ID Other Residents Residents who receive medical from licensed nurses Systemic Change In-service to nursing staff on H Hygiene In-service to licensed nurses of Medication Administration Root Cause Analysis was conculicensed Nurses stated she did with hands but not for the length needestating she was nervous from being observed and miscalculated scrubil time outside of water flow. Directed in-service training to appropriate staff with staff competer validated by the Director of Nursing Medical Director, or Infection Preventionist, as follows: Nursing Home Infection Prevention & Oregram https://www.train.org/main/course/lo/	and and ducted, ash her d, g bing ency g, ntionist	
	and the RN presse index finger to sign inside, she pressed index finger to retu	d the button with her same al the elevator; and once d the button with her same		Module 1 - Infection Prevention & 0 Program https://www.train.org/main/course/l	08135	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING		06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	, 00.2.1.20.2	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	hygiene when she before she began to the bottle of enterior with the tip of a per cotton that was conher bare hand and prepare additional contained within the packaging medication cart. We the bingo card that medication cup to medication used to fell onto a piece of cart. She stated, "The RN then donnot the pill and placed medication cup and the medication cup and the medication cup and the medication cup and the medication. At 9:01 AM, the RN and handed the result of the same bare resident. She state and felt wet, as the insulated Styrofoar perform hand hygical medications to the	returned to the medication cart or prepare the medications. Tryed the RN as she opened a coated aspirin, broke the seal of an and pulled out a piece of of tained within the bottle with discarded it. She began to medications that were the bingo cards (a method of ions via an enclosed blister and backing) from the then she attempted to press on was placed over a plastic release the pill (Farixga, a treat Type 2 Diabetes), the pill paper on top of the medication that was the last one I had." The dealed a single glove, picked up the pill into a second ded locked the medication cup in the pill into a second defended (removed) the terform hand hygiene before the pare other medications for the second and handed it to the defended after she administered the resident. She returned to the defended the computer, as she defended the computer.	F 880	infection preventionist ¿ CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages for Front Line Long-Terr Staff: Keep COVID-19 Out! https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw ¿ Provide the training to: Frontlir CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messa Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: ¿ Clean Hands https://youtu.be/xmYMUly7qiE Provide the training to: Frontline st ¿ CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages for Front Line Long-Terr Staff: Use PPE Correctly for COVID-19 https://youtu.be/YYTATw9yav4 ¿ Provide the training to: Frontlir Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course Module 5 - Outbreaks https://www.train.org/cdctrain/cour 803/ ¿ Provide the training to: Topline and infection preventionist Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course ¿ Module 4 - Infection Surveillan https://www.train.org/cdctrain/cour 802/ Provide the training to: Topline staf infection preventionist only Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course ¿ Module 7 - Hand Hygiene	ne staff nges for aff m Care ne staff nist se/l081 staff nist ce se/l081 ff and	

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DEPLAY OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315060	B. WING			06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	At 9:12 AM, the RN return to the first flor Farixga to replace to the medication carthand hygiene before the elevator and we room. At 9:18 AM, the RN via elevator and did before she pushed hall and placed it in who was due for moused alcohol-based accessing the medication administication and the stream of with a paper towel, and obtained an adthe faucet before significant and the faucet befor	electronic medical record. I stated that she needed to our medication room to obtain the pill that she dropped on the Pill that she dropped on the RN did not perform the she left the nursing unit via the she left the nursing unit via the to the first floor medication. I returned to the second floor into perform hand hygiene the medication cart down the front of a resident's room edications. At that time, she is hand rub (ABHR) prior to cation cart. I veyor observed the RN as the number of the stream of the stream of the seconds and then continued gether under the stream of the additional 10 seconds er hands that were already for running water, dried them off discarded the paper towel, ditional paper towel to turn off	F8	380	https://www.train.org/main/course/l6/ Provide the training to: All staff incl topline staff and infection preventionist ¿ Nursing Home Infection Preventraining Course Module 6A - Principles of Standard Precautions https://www.train.org/main/course/l4/ Provide the training to: All staff incl topline staff and infection preventionist ¿ Nursing Home Infection Preventraining Course Module 6B - Principles of Transmis Based Precautions https://www.train.org/main/course/l5/ Provide the training to: All staff incl topline staff and infection preventionist Monitoring " Hand Hygiene Audit will be corby Nursing Management: 2 audits x s 2 weeks then 2 audits monthly then 2 audits quarterly x s 2 " Results will be brought to QA/G on a quarterly basis.	uding ntionist 08180 uding ntionist sion 08180 uding mpleted weekly x x x 1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315060	B. WING _		06/:	06/21/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	<u> </u>	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 880	time to wash her har required to wash her running water for 2 that she had both A wipes available on She further stated to reforming hand medication administ the elevator buttons infection. On 06/08/22 at 12:: interviewed the RN RN was required to medication admit used hand sanitize was required to wastated that cross-co hands were not was medications, the comedication cart. She required to wash her running water for 2 the facility policy. On 06/09/22 at 11:2 interviewed the Infection of the facility policy. On 06/09/22 at 11:2 interviewed the Infection pass. She also required to wash her unning water for 2 the facility policy. On 06/09/22 at 11:2 interviewed the Infection pass. She also required to wash her unning and after of the facility policy.	ands. She stated that she was er hands out of the stream of 0 seconds. The RN confirmed ABHR and sanitizing hand top of her medication cart. That by not washing her hands hygiene prior to and after stration and after she touched is, she risked the spread of 11 PM, the surveyor I/UM #2 who stated that the perform hand washing prior nistration and could have rup to three times before she ish her hands again. She ontamination could result if shed prior to handling imputer keyboard and the restated that the RN was er hands out of the stream of 0 seconds in accordance with 125 AM, the surveyor ection Preventionist (IP) who ected that nursing would have extween each resident during he stated that nursing was sh their hands prior to doffing gloves. The IP stated come into contact with high has the elevator buttons and and hygiene prior to medication exposed the resident to scribed the process for hand her faucet, wet hands, get	F 88	The Plan of Correction is the credible allegation of compli Preparation and/or executio of correction does not const admission or agreement by of the truth of the facts alleg conclusions set forth in the set deficiencies. The plan of comprepared and/or executed so it is required by the provision and state law.	iance. In of this plan Ititute an Ithe providers It			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING		06	/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y'S CENTER FOR RE	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	soap, rub vigorous of the stream of wa down, get a paper second paper towe further stated that the wash her hands out water for a full 20 sprocess was not for could remain on the On 06/10/22 at 11:00 interviewed the Dirich stated that she exphands or use ABHF medications, as it whygiene was not pet that nursing should they left the resider administration, and She stated that state their hands after the ensure that both st from infection. The expectation for har rub out of the streat seconds, and state her hands out of the 10 seconds, it was that the bacteria we for best practice. That the facility han was reviewed and was required to be water for 20 second policy should not he hands under running second sec	y for 20 seconds or more out ter, then rinse from the wrist towel, dry hands, and obtain a I to turn off the faucet. She he nurse was required to t of the stream of running econds because if the Ilowed, bacteria and germs e hands. 22 AM, the surveyor ector of Nursing (DON) who ected nursing to wash their R prior to handling was an "infection issue" if hand erformed first. The DON stated also sanitize their hands after nt's room, after medication before they did anything else. If were instructed to sanitize ey doffed their gloves to aff and residents were safe DON further stated that her adwashing was to lather and m of running water for 20 d that if the RN only rubbed e stream of running water for not enough time to ensure ere removed from the hands he surveyor informed the DON dwashing/hand hygiene policy indicated that handwashing performed under running ds. The DON stated that our ave indicated that washing ing water for 20 seconds was reed to furnish the surveyor	F 8	80			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING _		06/	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Handwashing/Hand date 01/2019, whice facility considers had means to prevent the policy reflected that the handwashing/h help prevent the spersonnel, resident alcohol-based hand alcohol; or, alternation-antimicrobial) a situations:Before residents; before produced equipment the resident; after rof gloves does not hygiene. Integration routine hand hygien practice for prevent infections. The policy procedure Washing hands with soap ar friction to all surfact seconds (or longer running water The surveyor review (revised 06/10/22) Washing Hands. To until desired tempe Vigorously lather has together, creating fininimum of 20 seconds in the procedure of the procedure of the policy washing hands. To until desired tempe Vigorously lather has together, creating fininimum of 20 seconds.	wed the facility policy, difference, with an effective in revealed the following: This and hygiene the primary in espread of infections. The itAll personnel shall follow and hygiene procedures to read of infections to other is, and visitors. Use an id rub containing at least 62% invely, soap (antimicrobial or and water for the following and after direct contact with reparing or handling contact with objects (e.g., in the immediate vicinity of emoving gloves; and the use replace hand washing/hand in of glove use along with the is recognized as the best ting healthcare-associated by further reflected the grands: Vigorously lather independence of the moderate stream of the wed the Hand Hygiene policy which revealed the following: urn on faucet and run water rature is achieved and to ands with soap and rub them riction to all surfaces, for a	F 88			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING			06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	"Administering Med which revealed the established facility (e.g., handwashing	flications" (Revised 3/2019) following: Staff shall follow infection control procedures , antiseptic technique, gloves, ns, etc.) for the administration applicable.	F8	80			

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30402	B. WING		06/21/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2	ITEULL
ST MARY	ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & 220 ST CHERR					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the No Code, Chapter 8:38 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is impleficiencies may reaccordance with the Jersey Administrati Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandata (a) The facility shall	comply with applicable	S 560			7/29/22
	regulations. This REQUIREMEI by: Based on interview facility documentati facility failed to mai direct care staff-to-shift. This was evid reviewed. Findings include: Reference: New Je (NJDOH) memo, dowith N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," incompression of the control of the	NT is not met as evidenced s, and review of pertinent on, it was determined that the ntain the required minimum resident ratios for the day ent for 14 of 14 day shifts rsey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which		S560 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Acc Care I. Corrective action(s)accomplis resident(s)affected: " No residents were identified II. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and correct action taken: " The deficient practice has the potential to affect all residents residents residents. III. Measures will be put into place ensure the deficient practice will necession.	hed for e tive iding in	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/11/22

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		30402		B. WING	06/21/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION &	220 ST M	DRESS, CITY, S ARY'S DRIVI HILL, NJ 08		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM.	/ FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE COMPLETE
S 560	established minimular nursing homes. "Di means any register licensed practical in who is acting in accauthorized scope of documented employ following ratio(s) were considered to the every shift. One CNA to every shift. One direct care staresidents for the every fewer than half of a CNAs, and each dissigned in to work as nurse aide duties: a considered care staff means a CNA and perform the facility for the wand 05/29/22-06/04 ratios that did not not 1 CNA to 8 resid documented below considered to the considered considere	im staffing requirement care care staff membred professional nursurse, or certified and shall practice and shall practice staff member shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report" complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report" complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report" complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report" complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report" complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report" complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties. Staffing Report complete shall sign in to a CNA duties.	peer" see, rse aide adividual's ant to The al/2021: ale day 10 If that no all be all be all be erform 14 at each be work as apleted by b/28/22 resident equirement are ats on the ats on the ats on the ats on the	S 560	"Bonuses are offered for double extra shifts, weekend shifts and pattendance. "The staff has been re-educate call out and lateness policy by Nu Management and Nurse Educator. "Advertisements signs for oper positions are placed in front of the building. "The facility is recruiting on mulemployment search engines and social media platforms for CNA is pepending on the needs of the Nursing management to include L Mangers, Supervisors and ADON evaluated to assist with resident of Staffing Coord will call, text, email to take a shift as needed. "We offer sign on bonuses and competitive rates for CNA is. "We have contracts with multipagencies to assist us as needed a continue to contract with the new agencies. "We have converted many of existing staff from other departmenursing as a promotion. "We have a referral program that a referral bonus to encourage our recruit CNA's to join us. "We have staff appreciation pawell as giveaways to help with staretainment. "We try to keep a close relation with each and every employee to they have the tools necessary to see the deficient practice will not be more ensure the deficient practice will not be more ensured the deficient practice will not be more ensured to the process and the process and the process and the process and the pr	erfect ed on the raing on CNA Itiple multiple e day init will be are CNA s Ide Ide Ind Ide Ide Ide Ide Ide Ide Ide Ide Ide I

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:	<u></u>		
	30402	B. WING		06/21	1/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR RE	HARII II A II ON X	ARY'S DRIVI HILL, NJ 08			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
day shift, required -05/27/22 had 17 0 day shift, required -05/28/22 had 16 0 day shift, required -05/29/22 had 18 0 day shift, required -05/30/22 had 18 0 day shift, required -05/31/22 had 18 0 day shift, required -06/01/22 had 18 0 day shift, required -06/02/22 had 17 0 day shift, required -06/03/22 had 15 0 day shift, required -06/04/22 had 14 0 day shift, required -06/04/22 had 14 0 day shift, required -06/04/22 at 9:16 A stated that the staff day shift, 1:10 on 6	CNAs for 167 residents on the 21 CNAs. CNAs for 172 residents on the 21 CNAs. CNAs for 172 residents on the 21 CNAs. CNAs for 172 residents on the 21 CNAs. CNAs for 171 residents on the 21 CNAs.	S 560	" The Director of Nursing/Desig conduct weekly C.N.A. staffing scl audits. " The Director of Nursing/Desig report audit findings to the Adminis The Administrator/Designee will at and trend findings and report outo to the QA Committee quarterly with up to recommendations, as necess. Completion date: 7/29/2022 Plan of Correction The Plan of Correction is the facilic credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or execution of the form of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statem deficiencies. The plan of correction prepared and/or executed solely bit is required by the provisions of fand state law.	nee will strator. nalyze omes h follow sary.	

DOST CERTIFICATION DEVISIT REPORT

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT									
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONST	TRUCTION			DATE OF REVISIT				
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315060 Y1	A. Building B. Wing			Y2	9/28/2022 _{Y3}				
NAME OF FACILITY			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE					
ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HE	ALTHCARE	220 ST MARY'S DRIVE						
	3								
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).									
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE				

ITEM DATE		TE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4 Y5		5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	F0550	Correc	tion ID		F0686	V4V/V**	Correction	ID Prefix	F0755		Correction
Reg.#	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2) Compl	eted Re	eg. #	483.25(1	o)(1)(i)(ii)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3	5) 	Completed
LSC		07/29/2	022 LS	SC			07/29/2022	LSC			07/29/2022
ID Prefix	F0761	Correc	tion ID	Prefix	F0804		Correction	ID Prefix	F0807		Correction
Reg.#	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) Comple	eted Re	eg. #	483.60(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.60(d)(6)		Completed
LSC		07/29/2					07/29/2022	LSC			07/29/2022
		_									
ID Prefix	F0812	Correc	tion ID		F0880		Correction —	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	483.60(i)(1)(2)	Compl	eted Re	eg. #	483.80(a	a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		07/29/2	022 LS	SC .			08/08/2022	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correc	tion ID	Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Compl	eted Re	eg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LS	SC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correc	tion ID	Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Compl	eted Re	eg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LS	SC			_	LSC			
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)		D	ATE		SIGNATURE OF S	SURVEYOR	l		DATE		
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		Di	ATE		TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/21/2022							ED DEFICIENCIES S (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	в 🔲 по
Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)			•			Page 1 of 1			EVENT ID:	JWSI12	

		STATE FORM	I: REVISIT REPORT				
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUMB 30402		NSTRUCTION			DATE OF REVISIT 9/28/2022 y ₃		
NAME OF FACILITY ST MARY'S CENTER	FOR REHABILITATION	I & HEALTHCARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
corrective action was a	accomplished. Each de	ficiency should be fully	cies previously reported that y identified using either the ort (prefix codes shown to the	regulation or LSC provis	ion number and the		
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE		
Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5		
ID Prefix S0560	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg. # 8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC	07/29/2022	LSC		LSC			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC		LSC		LSC			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC		LSC		LSC			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg.#	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC		LSC		LSC			
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction		
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed		
LSC		LSC		LSC			
PEVIEWED BY	PEVIEWED BY	DATE SI	CNATURE OF SURVEYOR		DATE		

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: JWSI12

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

DATE

☐ YES ☐ NO

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

(INITIALS)

(INITIALS)

REVIEWED BY

DATE

TITLE

STATE AGENCY

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

6/21/2022

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX PRÉFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) E 000 **Initial Comments** E 000 This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. Develop EP Plan, Review and Update Annually E 004 E 004 8/15/22 SS=F CFR(s): 483.73(a) §403.748(a), §416.54(a), §418.113(a), §441.184(a), §460.84(a), §482.15(a), §483.73(a), §483.475(a), §484.102(a), §485.68(a), §485.542(a), §485.625(a), §485.727(a), §485.920(a), §486.360(a), §491.12(a), §494.62(a). The [facility] must comply with all applicable Federal, State and local emergency preparedness requirements. The [facility] must develop establish and maintain a comprehensive emergency preparedness program that meets the requirements of this section. The emergency preparedness program must include, but not be limited to, the following elements: (a) Emergency Plan. The [facility] must develop and maintain an emergency preparedness plan that must be [reviewed], and updated at least every 2 years. The plan must do all of the following: * [For hospitals at §482.15 and CAHs at §485.625(a):] Emergency Plan. The [hospital or CAH] must comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local emergency preparedness requirements. The [hospital or CAH] must develop and maintain a comprehensive emergency preparedness program that meets the LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE (X6) DATE TITLE

Electronically Signed

07/11/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) E 004 Continued From page 1 E 004 requirements of this section, utilizing an all-hazards approach. * [For LTC Facilities at §483.73(a):] Emergency Plan. The LTC facility must develop and maintain an emergency preparedness plan that must be reviewed, and updated at least annually. * [For ESRD Facilities at §494.62(a):] Emergency Plan. The ESRD facility must develop and maintain an emergency preparedness plan that must be [evaluated], and updated at least every 2 years. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on interview and review of other facility E-004 (F) Develop EP Plan, Review and documents on 06/21/22, the facility failed to **Update Annually** This provider submits the following plan of establish and maintain the facility contracts and agreements at least annually. correction in good faith and to comply with Federal Law. This plan is not an This deficient practice was evidenced by the admission of wrongdoing, nor does it reflect agreement with the facts and following: conclusions stated in the statement of At 12:05 PM, during review of the facility deficiencies. documents and interview, it was observed that It is the goal of this facility to ensure that facility contracts and transfer agreements were the Emergency Preparedness Plan gets not updated at least annually. The following an annual review. contracts and transfer agreements not properly 1. Facility contracts and transfer updated are listed: agreements will be annually updated even if date of expiration is greater than a year. The facility will update Generator 1. Generator fuel company agreement for fueling the fire pump and generator with diesel fuel in the Fuel supplier, Pharmacy, Foo Service event of an emergency was dated: 09/30/2020 provider, Oxygen supplier, compactor supplier, medical transport agreement 2. Pharmacy Services Provider Agreement: dated and backup agreement, Laboratory agreement, diagnostic services 02/01/2019;

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) E 004 Continued From page 2 E 004 agreement, facility transfer agreement, and any other agreements determined by 3. Food Service Provider: dated 05/01/2020 (good for 12-months will be updated annually); staff. 2. The full EP manual will be reviewed 4. Oxygen Cylinder Product Sale Agreement: annually. dated 01/11/2016: Education completed with Maintenance staff regarding annual 5. Compactor services agreement: dated reviews and updates. 09/30/2020: 4. Every month Maintenance Director or designee will review random sections of 6. Medical Transportation Agreement I: dated EP for compliance. This information will 12/28/2019; then be entered on a log will be presented to monthly QAPI meeting 7. Medical Transportation Agreement II: dated 02/15/2018, (document indicates agreement shall Date of Compliance: 8/15/2022 remain in effect for a period of one-year); 8. Clinical Laboratory Services Contract: dated 11/02/2015; 9. Facility Diagnostic Services: dated 12/18/2015; and 10. Facility to Facility Transfer Agreement (The Pines at Voorhees) signed by St Mary's: 07/25/2020; signed by Voorhees: 7/21/2020. For LTC Facilities at §483.73(a): Emergency Plan. The LTC facility must develop and maintain an emergency preparedness plan that must be reviewed, and updated at least annually. The findings were verified by the Maintenance Director at the time of the review of the facility documents. The Administrator was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315060	B. WING _		06/2	21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 004	Continued From page 3 06/21/22.			4		
K 000	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), INITIAL COMMENT	• *	K 00	0		
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 06/15/22 and St. Mand Healthcare was noncompliance with participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Safe Edition of the Natio (NFPA) 101, Life Sa EXISTING Health O St. Mary's Center for Healthcare is a two building that was bu	n the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 nal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Care Occupancies. or Rehabilitation and a story, Type II Protected uilt in January 1986. The				
K 293 SS=E	facility is divided int Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101 Exit Signage	o 13 smoke zones.	K 29	3		8/15/22
	2012 EXISTING Exit and directional accordance with 7. also served by the 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one with less than 30 or travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observations	signs are displayed in 10 with continuous illumination emergency lighting system. e-story existing occupancies occupants where the line of exit NT is not met as evidenced tions on 06/14/22 and		K-0293 (E) NFPA 101 Exit Signag		
		termined that the facility failed inated exit signs were in two		This provider submits the following correction in good faith and to com		

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 293 Continued From page 4 K 293 (2) locations to clearly identify the exit access with Federal Law. This plan is not an path to reach an exit discharge door. This admission of wrongdoing, nor does it reflect agreement with the facts and deficient practice was evidenced by the following: conclusions stated in the statement of Reference: NFPA. Life Safety Code 2012 deficiencies. 7.10.1.5.1 Exit Access. Access to exits shall be It is the practice of the facility to maintain marked by approved, readily visible signs in all illuminated exit signage in the courtyards cases where the exit or way to reach the exit is 1. Illuminated Exit sign will be installed not readily apparent to the occupants. in 2 enclosed courtvards. 2. Facility wide exit sign inspection for NFPA Life Safety Code 2012 7.10.5.2.1 June has been completed on June 28th Continuous Illumination. and all existing illuminated exit signs Every sign required to be illuminated by 7.10.6.3, functioning as per design. 7.10.7, and 7.10.8.1 shall be continuously Education completed with illuminated as required under the provisions of Maintenance staff to observe during section 7.8. unless otherwise provided in rounds. 7.10.5.2.2 4. Every month Maintenance Director or designee will check a random floor of the facility to ensure exit signs are On 06/14/2022 during the survey entrance at 9:08 AM, a request was made to the Director of functioning. This information will then be Plant Operations (DPO) to provide a copy of the entered on a log will be presented to monthly QAPI meeting facility layout which identified the various rooms and smoke compartments. Date of Compliance: 8/15/2022 Starting at 9:33 AM on 06/14/2022 and continued on 6/15/2022, in the presence of facility's DPO, a tour of the building was conducted. During the tour on 06/15/22, the surveyor observed the following locations that failed to to have illuminated exit signs to clearly identify the exit access route: 1. At 9:18 AM, one (1) illuminated exit sign above the exit access door in the outside enclosed center courtyard near elevator number 3. 2. At 11:12 AM, one (1) illuminated exit sign

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 293 | Continued From page 5 K 293 above the exit access door in the outside enclosed center courtyard adjacent to the residents' dining room. The findings were verified and confirmed by the DPO during the observations. The surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 06/15/2022 at 12:43 PM. Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c) NFPA Life Safety Code 101 K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation K 351 8/15/22 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=D Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13. Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 351 Continued From page 6 K 351 by: Based on observations and interview on K-0351 (D) NFPA 101 Sprinkler 06/14/22 and 06/15/22, it was determined that System-Installation the facility failed to provide proper fire sprinkler This provider submits the following plan of coverage to all areas of the facility, as required correction in good faith and to comply by National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) with Federal Law. This plan is not an 13 for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. The New admission of wrongdoing, nor does it Jersey Uniform Construction Code N.J.A.C. 5:23, reflect agreement with the facts and for use group I-2 (health care) use occupancy. conclusions stated in the statement of deficiencies. The deficient practice was observed and It is the practice of the facility to ensure evidenced by the following: building wide sprinkler coverage and can function as designed On 06/14/2022 during the survey entrance at Missing sprinkler head in service hall 9:08 AM, a request was made to the Director of stairwell will be installed. Plant Operations (DPO) to provide a copy of the 2. Facility wide sprinkler head inspection facility layout which identified the various rooms has been completed for June on June and smoke compartments. 28th. 3. Education completed with On 06/14/22 at 9:33 AM, in the presence of Maintenance staff to observe sprinklers, facility's DPO, a tour of the building was ceiling tiles, tamper switches and conducted. Along the tour, the surveyor sprinkler escutcheons during rounds and observed that the facility failed to provide proper check for proper building wide coverage. fire sprinkler protection in the following location: 4. Every month Maintenance Director or designee will check sprinkler system 1. At 9:35 AM, an inspection inside the facility's components on a random floor of the basement level Service Hall stairwell was facility. This information will then be performed. The surveyor observed no evidence entered on a log will be presented to of a fire sprinkler coverage inside the eight foot monthly QAPI meeting three inch by three foot nine inch lower level landing area. Date of Compliance: 8/15/2022 The findings were verified and confirmed by the DPO during the observations. The surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 06/15/2022 at 12:43 PM.

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 351 Continued From page 7 K 351 Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 13. K 374 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K 374 8/15/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid bonded wood-core doors or of construction that resists fire for 20 minutes. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Doors are permitted to have fixed fire window assemblies per 8.5. Doors are self-closing or automatic-closing, do not require latching, and are not required to swing in the direction of egress travel. Door opening provides a minimum clear width of 32 inches for swinging or horizontal doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced K-0374 (E) NFPA 101 Subdivision of Based on observations and review of other facility documents on 06/14/22 and 06/15/22, it **Building Spaces-Smoke Barrier** was determined that the facility failed to maintain This provider submits the following plan of smoke barrier doors to resist the transfer of correction in good faith and to comply smoke when completely closed for fire protection. with Federal Law. This plan is not an This deficient practice was identified for 2 of 9 set admission of wrongdoing, nor does it of smoke barrier doors tested and was evidenced reflect agreement with the facts and conclusions stated in the statement of by the following: deficiencies. Reference 1: It is the practice of the facility to ensure 8.5.4.1. Doors in smoke barriers shall close the smoke barrier door free resist the passage of smoke. opening, leaving only the minimum clearance necessary for proper operation, and shall be 1. Doors were repaired to allow for closure on June 28th, 2022 without louvers or grills. The clearance under the

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 374 Continued From page 8 K 374 bottom of a new door shall be a maximum of 3/4 2. Doors throughout the facility were checked to allow for closure on June of an inch. 28th, 2022 On 06/14/2022 during the survey entrance at 3. Education completed with 9:08 AM, a request was made to the Director of Maintenance staff regarding monitoring doors to ensure they close properly. Plant Operations (DPO) to provide a copy of the facility layout which identified the various rooms 4. Every month Maintenance Director or and smoke compartments. designee will check random doors throughout the facility to ensure the doors A review of the facility provided layout identified fully close. This information will then be the building was a two-story building with nine entered on a log will be presented to sets of double smoke barrier doors in the facility. monthly QAPI meeting On 06/14/22 at 9:33 AM, in the presence of Date of Compliance: 8/15/2022 facility's DPO, a tour of the building was conducted. Along the tour the DPO and surveyor tested nine sets of double smoke barrier doors in the corridors with the following results: 1. At 10:19 AM, one set of double smoke doors, on the second floor Greentree Unit near the Social Services office, when both doors were released from their magnetic hold-open devices and allowed to self close into their frame, revealed it was not resistant to the transfer of smoke. The surveyor observed a gap greater than 1/8 of an inch between the meeting edges. One door did not fully close into its frame and left a 3/8 of an inch gap. This test was repeated two additional times with the same results. 2. At 10:48 AM, one set of double smoke doors, on the second floor Holly Avenue hall next to resident room #203, when both doors were released from their magnetic hold-open devices and allowed to self close into their frame,

PRINTED: 10/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315060 B. WING 06/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 374 Continued From page 9 K 374 revealed it was not resistant to the transfer of smoke. The surveyor observed a gap greater than 1/8 of an inch between the meeting edges. One door did not fully close into its frame and left a two (2) inch gap. This test was repeated two additional times with the same results. This would allow the transfer of smoke, fire and poisonous gasses to pass from one smoke compartment to another in the event of a fire. The findings were verified and confirmed by the DPO during the observations. The surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 06/15/2022 at 12:43 PM. N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 912 Electrical Systems - Receptacles K 912 8/15/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Receptacles Power receptacles have at least one, separate, highly dependable grounding pole capable of maintaining low-contact resistance with its mating plug. In pediatric locations, receptacles in patient rooms, bathrooms, play rooms, and activity rooms, other than nurseries, are listed tamper-resistant or employ a listed cover. If used in patient care room, ground-fault circuit interrupters (GFCI) are listed. 6.3.2.2.6.2 (F), 6.3.2.2.4.2 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations on 06/14/2022, in the K-0912 (F) NFPA 101 Electrical Systems-

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING			06/2	21/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST MARY'S CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 20 ST MARY'S DRIVE HERRY HILL, NJ 08003			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
K 912	determined that the of 11 electrical outly source were equipy Ground-Fault Circular protection. This deficient pract following: On 06/14/2022 dur 9:08 AM, a request Plant Operations (If facility layout which in the facility. Starting at 9:33 AM DPO, a tour of the Along the tour the selectrical outlets low When the surveyor Interrupter (GFCI) electrical outlets, the not de-energize, as following locations: 1. At 10:14 AM, insibathroom, one GFC did not de-energize. 2. At 12:21 PM, insoffice near the Sub electrical outlet, loc of the bathroom sin de-energize.	management, it was a facility failed to ensure that 3 ets located next to a water ped with proper working wit Interrupter (GFCI) dice was evidenced by the survey entrance at a was made to the Director of DPO) to provide a copy of the midentified the various rooms. If, in the presence of facility's building was conducted, surveyor tested eleven (11) cated in wet locations. The used a Ground-Fault Circuit tester to de-energize the pree (3) electrical outlets had a required by code in the side resident room #236's CI electrical outlet when tested	K9	012	This provider submits the following correction in good faith and to conswith Federal Law. This plan is not admission of wrongdoing, nor does reflect agreement with the facts at conclusions stated in the statemed deficiencies. It is the practice of the facility to pelectrical wiring in accordance with NFPA99 2012 edition, 6.3.2.2.6.2. Electrical Testing of GFCI and Inst. New GFCI outlets have been in 3 locations that failed to deened designed on June 28th, 2022 2. A facility wide inspection of all installed GFCI has been completed June 28th, 2022 3. Education completed with Maintenance staff regarding testing inspection of GFCI and electrical will be conducted. 4. Every month Maintenance Didesignee will check random areas facility s to ensure proper generat testing. This information will then entered on a log will be presented monthly QAPI meeting Date of Compliance: 8/15/2022	nply an an as it and nt of rotect h tallation installed rgize as ad on ag and systems rector or a of the or oe		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01	(X3) DATI COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315060	B. WING		06/	21/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y'S CENTER FOR REI	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 912	Iocated eight inches tested, did not de-e The findings were volume of the surveyor information deficiency at the Life	n, one GFCI electrical outlet, so to the right of the sink when energize. Verified and confirmed by the servations. Indeed the Administrator of the fe Safety Code exit 5/2022 at 12:43 PM.	K 9					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

FOLLOW		Y COMPLETED ON			CORRECTED DEFICIEN CIENCIES (CMS-2567)			- VEC	:
REVIEW	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
REVIEWS		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
LSC			LSC			LSC			
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC		· 	LSC		· ·	LSC			•
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC			LSC			LSC			Joinpicted
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		 ,	Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC	K0912	08/15/2022	LSC			LSC			
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC	K0293	08/15/2022	LSC	K0351	08/15/2022	LSC	K0374		08/15/2022
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
program corrected provision the surve	, to show those d and the date n number and t ey report form)		reported or vas accomp ode previou	n the CMS-2567 lished. Each de	r, Statement of Deficie eficiency should be ful e CMS-2567 (prefix c	encies and ly identified odes show	Plan of Correction using either the	on, that h regulati	nave been on or LSC irement on
		FOR REHABILITATION	& HEALTH(CARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 220 ST MARY'S DRIVE CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003				
315060	F FACILITY	Y1 B. Wing			STREET ADDRESS C	ITV STATE	7IP CODE	9/28/20	122 _{Y3}
IDENTIFI	ER / SUPPLIER . CATION NUMBE	ER A. Building 01 -							F REVISIT
				10/(1101	111211	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		